

MARION COUNTY BOARD

Marion County Courthouse • Room 103 • Salem, Illinois 62881 • (618) 548-3400 or 548-3868 FAX (618) 548-2226

Evan L. Deadmond Chairman

Michael L. Morton Vice-Chairman

BOARD MEMBERS District 1 Farrol E. Armstrong James "Jim" L. Williams Paul B. Williams, Jr.

District 2 Filishand Sincinir Kenneth N. Collies, Sz. Michael L. Morton

Clieblet 3
Even L. Desdmond
Allite Molenhour
Sum Phillips

District 4
Hancy James
Sam Hatl
Milcheel Read

District \$

Olen "Butch" Border

Bonnte S. Sandera

Patrick Stedelin

RESOLUTION No. 2001-121

MARION COUNTY BOARD RESOLUTION REGARDING BIDDERS ON COUNTY CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AT A COST GREATER THAN \$5,000.00

WHEREAS, the Building & Historical Committee of the Full Marion County Board recommends to the Full Marion County Board the following Resolution:

<u>WHERRAS</u>, it is the duty of County government to carefully and wisely spend taxpayer dollars; and

<u>wherras</u>, it is the duty of County government to assure that construction projects (whether for construction of new facilities, renovation of existing facilities or road or bridge construction projects) are completed by qualified, responsible persons or entities which will conduct these projects in a cost-effective, safe, legally-compliant, and well-trained manner; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Marion County Board that bids upon construction projects at costs greater than Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) should be accepted only from responsible bidders.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Marion County Board, that bids for construction contracts (whether for construction of new facilities, renovation of existing facilities, or road or bridge construction projects) at costs greater than Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) shall only be accepted by "Responsible Bidders", as such term is described below:

<u>"Responsible Bidder"</u> for construction contracts at costs greater than Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) means a bidder who meets all of the following applicable criteria, and submits evidence of such compliance:

- 1. All applicable laws prerequisite to doing business in Illinois;
- 2. Evidence of compliance with:
 - a. Federal employer Tax Identification Number or Social Security Number (for individuals); and



MARION COUNTY BOARD

Marion County Courthouse • Room 103 • Salem, Illinois 62881 • (618) 548-3400 or 548-3868 FAX (618) 548-2226

Even L. Deadmond Chairman

Michael L. Morton Vice-Chairmen

BOARD MEMBÉRS Diable 1

Farrel E. Armstrong Jaynes "Jim" L. Williams Paul B. Williams. Jr.

Obstrict 2
Plicherd Sinctel
Kenneth N. Collier, St.
Michael L. Morton

Olehici 3
Even L. Deadmond
Mike Molenhour
Sam Phillips

District 4 Namey James Sam Nati Michael Rend

District 5 Olen "Buich" Border Bonnte & Sanders Patrick StadeRn Resolution No. 2001-121

Page -2-

- b. Provision of Section 2000(e) of Chapter 21, Title 42 of the United States Code and Federal Executive Order No. 11246 as amended by Executive Order No. 11375 (known as the Equal Opportunity Employer provisions);
- Certificates of Insurance indicating the following coverages: general liability, workers' compensation, completed operations, automobile, hazardous occupation, project liability, and professional liability;
- 4. Compliance with all provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, including wages, medical and hospitalization insurance and retirement for those trades as covered in the Act; and
- 5. Participation in apprenticeship and training programs approved and registered with the United States Department of Labor's Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that nothing herein hereby adopted shall be construed to affect any suit or proceeding now pending in any court or any rights accrued or liability incurred or cause or causes of action accrued or existing under any prior Resolution or Ordinance. Nor shall any right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be infull force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

PRESENTED, PASSED, APPROVED this 11th Day of December. 2001.

Ayes 14 Nays

Attest:

711200

MARION COUNTY BOARD
MARION COUNTY, ILLINOIS

TIME:

By:

DEC 1 1 2001

Steve Dail

S OFF Stud Fully

Steve Balley, County Clerk

Evan L. Deadmond, Chairman